
BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301 Jeffries Construction LLC

PO Box 570

Engineer's Estimate Woodland, WA 98674

(360) 952-8256

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity Unit Total Unit Total
No. Price Amount Price Amount

1 Minor Changes Force Acct 1 20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
2 Structure Surveying Lump Sum 1 10,000.00             10,000.00             27,000.00             27,000.00             
3 SPCC Plan Lump Sum 1 1,500.00               1,500.00               1,500.00               1,500.00               
4 Training Hours 400 30.00                     12,000.00             105.00                   42,000.00             
5 Mobilization Lump Sum 1 500,000.00           500,000.00           450,000.00           450,000.00           
6 Traffic Control Supervisor Lump Sum 1 75,000.00             75,000.00             100,000.00           100,000.00           
7 Flaggers Hours 3300 75.00                     247,500.00           58.00                     191,400.00           
8 Other Temporary Traffic Control Devices Lump Sum 1 35,000.00             35,000.00             102,000.00           102,000.00           
9 Portable Temporary Traffic Control Signal Lump Sum 1 50,000.00             50,000.00             30,000.00             30,000.00             

10 Work Zone Safety Contingency Force Acct 1 20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
11 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1 55,000.00             55,000.00             45,000.00             45,000.00             
12 Salvaged Tree Placement Each 1 1,500.00               1,500.00               2,000.00               2,000.00               
13 Removal of Structures and Obstructions Lump Sum 1 30,000.00             30,000.00             60,000.00             60,000.00             
14 Roadway Excavation, Embankment and Disposal Incl. Haul CY 1845 30.00                     55,350.00             16.50                     30,442.50             
15 Rock Excavation Including Haul CY 500 150.00                   75,000.00             100.00                   50,000.00             
16 Unsuitable Foundation Excavation Including Haul CY 200 30.00                     6,000.00               25.00                     5,000.00               
17 Channel Excavation Including Haul CY 480 35.00                     16,800.00             20.00                     9,600.00               
18 Structure Excavation Class A Including Haul CY 5000 70.00                     350,000.00           17.00                     85,000.00             
19 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class A Lump Sum 1 170,000.00           170,000.00           112,000.00           112,000.00           
20 Trimming and Cleanup Lump Sum 1 4,000.00               4,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               
21 Construction Geotextile for Separation SY 6645 2.00                       13,290.00             1.00                       6,645.00               
22 Structural Fill Including Haul Tons 38350 35.00                     1,342,250.00        26.00                     997,100.00           
23 Crushed Surfacing Base Course Tons 6250 45.00                     281,250.00           35.00                     218,750.00           
24 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 Tons 2300 150.00                   345,000.00           128.00                   294,400.00           
25 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 For Approach Tons 250 200.00                   50,000.00             185.00                   46,250.00             
26 HMA for Preleveling Class 3/8 inch, PG 58H-22 Tons 600 200.00                   120,000.00           153.00                   91,800.00             
27 Planing Bituminous Pavement SY 4100 40.00                     164,000.00           4.00                       16,400.00             
28 Asphalt Cost Price Adjustment Calc 1 -                         -                         -                         -                         
29 Concrete Class 5000 for Footings, Headwalls and Wingwalls CY 780 1,500.00               1,170,000.00        940.00                   733,200.00           
30 Steel Reinforcing Bar for Footings, Headwalls and Wingwalls LBS 87000 2.00                       174,000.00           3.50                       304,500.00           
31 Bridge Railing Type Chain Link Pipe Rail L.F. 400 100.00                   40,000.00             150.00                   60,000.00             
32 Precast Conc. Barrier Type F Unanchored L.F. 50 200.00                   10,000.00             175.00                   8,750.00               
33 Precast Conc. Barrier Type F Anchored L.F. 175 250.00                   43,750.00             210.00                   36,750.00             
34 Contractor Designed Buried Structure - Bybee Creek LS 1 317,200.00           317,200.00           425,000.00           425,000.00           
35 Contractor Designed Buried Structure -Schoolhouse Tributary LF 1 105,000.00           105,000.00           550,000.00           550,000.00           
36 Narrow Infiltration Trench LF 50 60.00                     3,000.00               50.00                     2,500.00               
37 Wide Infiltration Trench LF 490 70.00                     34,300.00             62.00                     30,380.00             
38 Underdrain Pipe, 6-Inch Diam LF 494 68.00                     33,592.00             5.00                       2,470.00               
39 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 113 50.00                     5,650.00               75.00                     8,475.00               
40 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 18-Inch Diam LF 168 70.00                     11,760.00             115.00                   19,320.00             
41 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 24-inch Diam. LF 78 90.00                     7,020.00               130.00                   10,140.00             
42 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 747 80.00                     59,760.00             75.00                     56,025.00             
43 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 18-Inch Diam LF 262 100.00                   26,200.00             95.00                     24,890.00             
44 Manhole 48 In. Diam. Type 1 Each 3 5,000.00               15,000.00             4,200.00               12,600.00             
45 Curb Inlet, Type 1L Each 6 2,500.00               15,000.00             3,000.00               18,000.00             
46 Ditch Inlet Each 1 3,000.00               3,000.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               
47 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B Lump Sum 1 10,000.00             10,000.00             1,500.00               1,500.00               
48 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Lump Sum 1 75,000.00             75,000.00             95,000.00             95,000.00             
49 High Visibility Silt Fence LF 65 5.00                       325.00                   2.00                       130.00                   
50 PSIPE - 2 gallon container Each 54 35.00                     1,890.00               27.00                     1,458.00               

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76

Page 1 of 15



BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301 Jeffries Construction LLC

PO Box 570

Engineer's Estimate Woodland, WA 98674

(360) 952-8256

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity Unit Total Unit Total
No. Price Amount Price Amount

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.7651 PSIPE - 1 gallon container Each 384 20.00                     7,680.00               22.00                     8,448.00               
52 PSIPE - Live Stakes Each 138 10.00                     1,380.00               6.00                       828.00                   
53 Fine Compost SY 1274 12.00                     15,288.00             9.25                       11,784.50             
54 Topsoil Type B SY 1054 8.00                       8,432.00               41.00                     43,214.00             
55 Bark or Wood Chip Mulch Rings Each 438 9.00                       3,942.00               5.75                       2,518.50               
56 Seeding and Mulching Acre 1 5,000.00               5,000.00               5,600.00               5,600.00               
57 Cement Concrete Traffic Curb LF 85 40.00                     3,400.00               64.00                     5,440.00               
58 Cement Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 1295 50.00                     64,750.00             42.00                     54,390.00             
59 Flexible Guide Post - Guardrail Mount Each 50 80.00                     4,000.00               100.00                   5,000.00               
60 Beam Guardrail Type 31 LF 1475 35.00                     51,625.00             37.00                     54,575.00             
61 Beam Guardrail Type 31 - 8 Foot Long Posts LF 90 45.00                     4,050.00               45.00                     4,050.00               
62 Beam Guardrail Transition Section Type 24 Each 2 1,500.00               3,000.00               1,800.00               3,600.00               
63 Beam Guardrail Anchor Type 11 Each 9 1,500.00               13,500.00             1,300.00               11,700.00             
64 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Non-Flared TL-2 Terminal Each 6 3,000.00               18,000.00             3,400.00               20,400.00             
65 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Buried Terminal Type 2 LF 75 50.00                     3,750.00               120.00                   9,000.00               
66 Relocate County Fence LF 175 50.00                     8,750.00               80.00                     14,000.00             
67 Relocate County Gate Each 1 2,500.00               2,500.00               4,600.00               4,600.00               
68 Relocate Existing Fence LF 577 10.00                     5,770.00               50.00                     28,850.00             

68A Single Wire Gate 14 Ft. Wide Each 1 1,500.00               1,500.00               3,800.00               3,800.00               
69 Quarry Spalls Tons 205 39.00                     7,995.00               38.00                     7,790.00               
70 Mailbox Support Type 1 Each 5 265.00                   1,325.00               320.00                   1,600.00               
71 Mailbox Support Type 2 Each 4 800.00                   3,200.00               950.00                   3,800.00               
72 Permanent Signing Lump Sum 1 2,000.00               2,000.00               1,500.00               1,500.00               
73 Paint Line LF 9410 0.50                       4,705.00               0.95                       8,939.50               
74 Gravity Block Wall SF 1200 125.00                   150,000.00           62.00                     74,400.00             
75 Engineered Streambed Material (ESM) Tons 1228 90.00                     110,520.00           80.00                     98,240.00             
76 Streambed Boulder Type Two Each 160 400.00                   64,000.00             50.00                     8,000.00               
77 Controlled Density Fill CY 300 300.00                   90,000.00             270.00                   81,000.00             
78 Temporary Stream Diversion Lump Sum 1 27,500.00             27,500.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
79 Fish Exclusion and Removal Est 1 8,500.00               8,500.00               15,000.00             15,000.00             
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301 Jeffries Construction LLC

PO Box 570

Engineer's Estimate Woodland, WA 98674

(360) 952-8256

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity Unit Total Unit Total
No. Price Amount Price Amount

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
80 Minor Changes Force Acct 1 5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               
81 SPCC Plan Lump Sum 1 500.00                   500.00                   1,500.00               1,500.00               
82 Mobilization Lump Sum 1 60,000.00             60,000.00             50,000.00             50,000.00             
83 Traffic Control Supervisor Lump Sum 1 35,000.00             35,000.00             50,000.00             50,000.00             
84 Flaggers Hours 1200 75.00                     90,000.00             58.00                     69,600.00             
85 Other Temporary Traffic Control Lump Sum 1 15,000.00             15,000.00             35,000.00             35,000.00             
86 Work Zone Safety Contingency Force Acct 1 2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               
87 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1 7,000.00               7,000.00               10,000.00             10,000.00             
88 Removal of Structures and Obstructions Lump Sum 1 3,000.00               3,000.00               7,500.00               7,500.00               
89 Roadway Excavation, Embankment and Disposal Incl. Haul CY 3400 30.00                     102,000.00           16.50                     56,100.00             
90 Rock Excavation Including Haul CY 1200 150.00                   180,000.00           100.00                   120,000.00           
91 Trimming and Cleanup Lump Sum 1 1,000.00               1,000.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               
92 Construction Geotextile for Separation SY 2710 2.00                       5,420.00               1.00                       2,710.00               
93 Structural Fill Including Haul Tons 165 35.00                     5,775.00               30.00                     4,950.00               
94 Crushed Surfacing Base Course Tons 1700 45.00                     76,500.00             33.00                     56,100.00             
95 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 Tons 600 150.00                   90,000.00             145.00                   87,000.00             
96 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 For Approach Tons 75 200.00                   15,000.00             185.00                   13,875.00             
97 HMA for Preleveling Cl. 3/8" PG 58H-22 Tons 75 200.00                   15,000.00             155.00                   11,625.00             
98 Planing Bituminous Pavement SY 900 40.00                     36,000.00             4.50                       4,050.00               
99 Asphalt Cost Price Adjustment Calc 1 -                         -                         -                         -                         

100 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 78 60.00                     4,680.00               75.00                     5,850.00               
101 Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, 14-inch Diam. LF 40 120.00                   4,800.00               160.00                   6,400.00               
102 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 177 60.00                     10,620.00             48.00                     8,496.00               
103 Curb Inlet, Type 1L Each 1 2,500.00               2,500.00               2,800.00               2,800.00               
104 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B Lump Sum 1 500.00                   500.00                   2,000.00               2,000.00               
105 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Lump Sum 1 15,000.00             15,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
106 Seeding and Mulching Acre 0.30 5,000.00               1,500.00               5,800.00               1,740.00               
107 Cement Conc.Traffic Curb and Gutter LF 255 50.00                     12,750.00             33.25                     8,478.75               
108 Flexible Guide Post - guardrail mount Each 4 80.00                     320.00                   75.00                     300.00                   
109 Beam Guardrail Type 31 - 8 Foot Long Posts LF 135 45.00                     6,075.00               45.00                     6,075.00               
110 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Non-Flared TL-2 Terminal Each 1 3,000.00               3,000.00               3,400.00               3,400.00               
111 Relocate Existing Fence LF 155 10.00                     1,550.00               57.00                     8,835.00               
112 Quarry Spalls Tons 5 39.00                     195.00                   38.00                     190.00                   
113 Mailbox Support Type 1 Each 1 265.00                   265.00                   325.00                   325.00                   
114 Mailbox Support Type 2 Each 2 800.00                   1,600.00               1,000.00               2,000.00               
115 Permanent Signing Lump Sum 1 500.00                   500.00                   1,500.00               1,500.00               
116 Paint Line LF 1616 0.50                       808.00                   0.95                       1,535.20               
117 Plastic Stop Line LF 25 25.00                     625.00                   50.00                     1,250.00               

Schedule B - South Cloverdale Road and Confer Road Intersection Improvements
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301 Jeffries Construction LLC

PO Box 570

Engineer's Estimate Woodland, WA 98674

(360) 952-8256

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity Unit Total Unit Total
No. Price Amount Price Amount

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
118 Mobilization Lump Sum 1 30,000.00             30,000.00             25,000.00             25,000.00             
119 Flaggers Hours 160 100.00                   16,000.00             80.00                     12,800.00             
120 Locate Existing Utilities Lump Sum 1 3,000.00               3,000.00               3,500.00               3,500.00               
121 Controlled Density Fill CY 5 300.00                   1,500.00               275.00                   1,375.00               
122 Trench Safety Systems Lump Sum 1 2,000.00               2,000.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               
123 Schoolhouse Creek Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1 15,000.00             15,000.00             18,500.00             18,500.00             
124 Bybee Creek  Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1 12,000.00             12,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
125 C900 PVC Pipe for Water Mains, 8 In. Diam. LF 1075 90.00                     96,750.00             73.00                     78,475.00             
126 DI Pipe for Water Main, 8 In. Diam. LF 175 110.00                   19,250.00             95.00                     16,625.00             
127 Additional Ductile Iron Fittings LBS 1500 3.00                       4,500.00               7.00                       10,500.00             
128 Connection to Existing Water Main Each 4 2,500.00               10,000.00             1,200.00               4,800.00               
129 Removal of Unsuitable Material (Trench) CY 20 50.00                     1,000.00               20.00                     400.00                   
130 Rock Excavation Incl, Haul CY 40 200.00                   8,000.00               120.00                   4,800.00               
131 Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill Tons 460 40.00                     18,400.00             27.00                     12,420.00             
132 Foundation Gravel CY 45 40.00                     1,800.00               34.00                     1,530.00               
133 Plugging Existing Pipe Each 4 400.00                   1,600.00               250.00                   1,000.00               
134 Gate Valve, 8 In. Each 3 3,000.00               9,000.00               2,500.00               7,500.00               
135 Relocate Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 1 4,000.00               4,000.00               1,500.00               1,500.00               
136 Service Connection, 1 In. Diam. Each 1 750.00                   750.00                   1,200.00               1,200.00               
137 Service Pipe, 1 In. Diam. LF 50 15.00                     750.00                   15.00                     750.00                   
138 Service Connection, 3/4 In. Diam. Each 2 500.00                   1,000.00               1,200.00               2,400.00               
139 Service Pipe, 3/4 In. Diam LF 20 10.00                     200.00                   15.00                     300.00                   
140 Service Pipe Casing, 2 In. Diam. LF 40 20.00                     800.00                   15.00                     600.00                   
141 Meter Box Each 1 1,500.00               1,500.00               1,200.00               1,200.00               
142 Relocate/Adjust Existing Meter Box Each 21 600.00                   12,600.00             1,000.00               21,000.00             

Schedule C - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to 0.76 Kalama Water System Relocation
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301 Jeffries Construction LLC

PO Box 570

Engineer's Estimate Woodland, WA 98674

(360) 952-8256

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity Unit Total Unit Total
No. Price Amount Price Amount

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
143 Mobilization Lump Sum 1 25,000.00             25,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
144 Flaggers Hours 120 100.00                   12,000.00             80.00                     9,600.00               
145 Locate Existing Utilities Lump Sum 1 3,000.00               3,000.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               
146 Controlled Density Fill CY 5 300.00                   1,500.00               270.00                   1,350.00               
147 Trench Safety Systems Lump Sum 1 2,000.00               2,000.00               1,500.00               1,500.00               
148 Confer Intersection Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1 50,000.00             50,000.00             62,000.00             62,000.00             
149 C900 PVC Pipe for Water Mains, 8 In. Diam. LF 750 90.00                     67,500.00             74.00                     55,500.00             
150 Connection to Existing Water Main Each 3 2,500.00               7,500.00               2,800.00               8,400.00               
151 Removal of Unsuitable Material (Trench) CY 20 50.00                     1,000.00               40.00                     800.00                   
152 Rock Excavation Incl. Haul CY 145 200.00                   29,000.00             100.00                   14,500.00             
153 Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill Tons 275 35.00                     9,625.00               28.00                     7,700.00               
154 Foundation Gravel CY 30 40.00                     1,200.00               32.00                     960.00                   
155 Plugging Existing Pipe Each 3 400.00                   1,200.00               450.00                   1,350.00               
156 Gate Valve, 8 In. Each 6 3,000.00               18,000.00             2,750.00               16,500.00             
157 Relocate Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 1 4,000.00               4,000.00               2,900.00               2,900.00               
158 Service Connection, 1 In. Diam. Each 3 750.00                   2,250.00               1,100.00               3,300.00               
159 Service Pipe, 1 In. Diam. LF 50 15.00                     750.00                   15.00                     750.00                   
160 Service Connection, 3/4 In. Diam. Each 5 500.00                   2,500.00               1,200.00               6,000.00               
161 Service Pipe, 3/4 In. Diam. LF 90 10.00                     900.00                   15.00                     1,350.00               
162 Service Pipe Casing, 2 In. Diam. LF 70 20.00                     1,400.00               9.00                       630.00                   
163 Meter Box Each 11 1,500.00               16,500.00             500.00                   5,500.00               

Subtotal Schedule A 6,907,949.00        6,074,943.00        
Subtotal Schedule B 811,983.00           671,184.95           
Subtotal Schedule C 271,400.00           250,675.00           
   Sales Tax 7.7% Schedule C 20,897.80            19,301.98            
Subtotal Schedule C with Sales Tax 292,297.80           269,976.98           
Subtotal Schedule D 256,825.00           223,090.00           
   Sales Tax 7.7% Schedule D 19,775.53            17,177.93            
Subtotal Schedule D with Sales Tax 276,600.53           240,267.93           
Grand Total 8,288,830.33      7,256,372.86      

CERTIFIED BY : Tiffany Nelson DATE: 5/13/2025  

PRINTED NAME: Tiffany Nelson  

TITLE: Accounting Specialist III

Bids have been reviewed for accuracy, unbalancing of bid items, and tabulations checked.

Schedule D - South Cloverdale Rd - Confer Rd Intersection Kalama Water System Relocation
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

1 Minor Changes Force Acct 1
2 Structure Surveying Lump Sum 1
3 SPCC Plan Lump Sum 1
4 Training Hours 400
5 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
6 Traffic Control Supervisor Lump Sum 1
7 Flaggers Hours 3300
8 Other Temporary Traffic Control Devices Lump Sum 1
9 Portable Temporary Traffic Control Signal Lump Sum 1

10 Work Zone Safety Contingency Force Acct 1
11 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1
12 Salvaged Tree Placement Each 1
13 Removal of Structures and Obstructions Lump Sum 1
14 Roadway Excavation, Embankment and Disposal Incl. Haul CY 1845
15 Rock Excavation Including Haul CY 500
16 Unsuitable Foundation Excavation Including Haul CY 200
17 Channel Excavation Including Haul CY 480
18 Structure Excavation Class A Including Haul CY 5000
19 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class A Lump Sum 1
20 Trimming and Cleanup Lump Sum 1
21 Construction Geotextile for Separation SY 6645
22 Structural Fill Including Haul Tons 38350
23 Crushed Surfacing Base Course Tons 6250
24 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 Tons 2300
25 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 For Approach Tons 250
26 HMA for Preleveling Class 3/8 inch, PG 58H-22 Tons 600
27 Planing Bituminous Pavement SY 4100
28 Asphalt Cost Price Adjustment Calc 1
29 Concrete Class 5000 for Footings, Headwalls and Wingwalls CY 780
30 Steel Reinforcing Bar for Footings, Headwalls and Wingwalls LBS 87000
31 Bridge Railing Type Chain Link Pipe Rail L.F. 400
32 Precast Conc. Barrier Type F Unanchored L.F. 50
33 Precast Conc. Barrier Type F Anchored L.F. 175
34 Contractor Designed Buried Structure - Bybee Creek LS 1
35 Contractor Designed Buried Structure -Schoolhouse Tributary LF 1
36 Narrow Infiltration Trench LF 50
37 Wide Infiltration Trench LF 490
38 Underdrain Pipe, 6-Inch Diam LF 494
39 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 113
40 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 18-Inch Diam LF 168
41 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 24-inch Diam. LF 78
42 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 747
43 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 18-Inch Diam LF 262
44 Manhole 48 In. Diam. Type 1 Each 3
45 Curb Inlet, Type 1L Each 6
46 Ditch Inlet Each 1
47 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B Lump Sum 1
48 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Lump Sum 1
49 High Visibility Silt Fence LF 65
50 PSIPE - 2 gallon container Each 54

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76

Tapani Inc Western United Civil Group LLC Active Construction Inc

PO Box 1900 PO Box 236 PO Box 430

Battle Ground, WA 98604 Yacolt, WA 98675 Puyallup, WA 98371

(360) 687-1148 (360) 309-7114 (253) 248-1091

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
27,000.00             27,000.00             30,000.00             30,000.00             25,500.00             25,500.00             

500.00                   500.00                   5,000.00               5,000.00               150.00                   150.00                   
25.00                     10,000.00             30.00                     12,000.00             1.00                       400.00                   

610,000.00           610,000.00           590,000.00           590,000.00           625,000.00           625,000.00           
118,500.00           118,500.00           50,000.00             50,000.00             34,000.00             34,000.00             

104.50                   344,850.00           71.00                     234,300.00           78.00                     257,400.00           
60,000.00             60,000.00             45,000.00             45,000.00             12,000.00             12,000.00             
35,000.00             35,000.00             40,000.00             40,000.00             25,000.00             25,000.00             
20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
46,000.00             46,000.00             80,000.00             80,000.00             130,000.00           130,000.00           

550.00                   550.00                   2,000.00               2,000.00               950.00                   950.00                   
15,000.00             15,000.00             80,000.00             80,000.00             121,400.99           121,400.99           

28.00                     51,660.00             45.00                     83,025.00             43.00                     79,335.00             
102.00                   51,000.00             80.00                     40,000.00             145.00                   72,500.00             

97.00                     19,400.00             85.00                     17,000.00             51.00                     10,200.00             
46.00                     22,080.00             65.00                     31,200.00             63.00                     30,240.00             
26.00                     130,000.00           30.00                     150,000.00           42.00                     210,000.00           

80,000.00             80,000.00             120,000.00           120,000.00           100,000.00           100,000.00           
9,500.00               9,500.00               30,000.00             30,000.00             5,000.00               5,000.00               

1.75                       11,628.75             2.50                       16,612.50             3.00                       19,935.00             
26.00                     997,100.00           18.00                     690,300.00           29.00                     1,112,150.00        
35.00                     218,750.00           38.00                     237,500.00           35.00                     218,750.00           

135.00                   310,500.00           150.00                   345,000.00           131.00                   301,300.00           
198.00                   49,500.00             150.00                   37,500.00             188.00                   47,000.00             
164.00                   98,400.00             150.00                   90,000.00             160.00                   96,000.00             

2.80                       11,480.00             3.00                       12,300.00             7.00                       28,700.00             
-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

770.00                   600,600.00           975.00                   760,500.00           890.00                   694,200.00           
1.60                       139,200.00           3.75                       326,250.00           3.50                       304,500.00           

181.00                   72,400.00             180.00                   72,000.00             175.00                   70,000.00             
204.00                   10,200.00             200.00                   10,000.00             193.00                   9,650.00               
270.00                   47,250.00             280.00                   49,000.00             255.00                   44,625.00             

425,000.00           425,000.00           325,000.00           325,000.00           360,000.00           360,000.00           
638,000.00           638,000.00           390,000.00           390,000.00           300,000.00           300,000.00           

80.00                     4,000.00               85.00                     4,250.00               41.00                     2,050.00               
51.00                     24,990.00             65.00                     31,850.00             56.00                     27,440.00             
24.00                     11,856.00             35.00                     17,290.00             30.00                     14,820.00             
91.00                     10,283.00             50.00                     5,650.00               67.00                     7,571.00               
78.00                     13,104.00             70.00                     11,760.00             87.00                     14,616.00             

113.00                   8,814.00               95.00                     7,410.00               132.00                   10,296.00             
88.00                     65,736.00             65.00                     48,555.00             49.00                     36,603.00             
93.00                     24,366.00             93.00                     24,366.00             87.00                     22,794.00             

6,300.00               18,900.00             10,000.00             30,000.00             5,800.00               17,400.00             
4,500.00               27,000.00             5,500.00               33,000.00             3,700.00               22,200.00             
4,700.00               4,700.00               6,000.00               6,000.00               4,000.00               4,000.00               
3,000.00               3,000.00               12,000.00             12,000.00             5,800.00               5,800.00               
4,200.00               4,200.00               12,000.00             12,000.00             25,000.00             25,000.00             

12.00                     780.00                   20.00                     1,300.00               9.50                       617.50                   
26.00                     1,404.00               27.00                     1,458.00               32.00                     1,728.00               
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.7651 PSIPE - 1 gallon container Each 384
52 PSIPE - Live Stakes Each 138
53 Fine Compost SY 1274
54 Topsoil Type B SY 1054
55 Bark or Wood Chip Mulch Rings Each 438
56 Seeding and Mulching Acre 1
57 Cement Concrete Traffic Curb LF 85
58 Cement Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 1295
59 Flexible Guide Post - Guardrail Mount Each 50
60 Beam Guardrail Type 31 LF 1475
61 Beam Guardrail Type 31 - 8 Foot Long Posts LF 90
62 Beam Guardrail Transition Section Type 24 Each 2
63 Beam Guardrail Anchor Type 11 Each 9
64 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Non-Flared TL-2 Terminal Each 6
65 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Buried Terminal Type 2 LF 75
66 Relocate County Fence LF 175
67 Relocate County Gate Each 1
68 Relocate Existing Fence LF 577

68A Single Wire Gate 14 Ft. Wide Each 1
69 Quarry Spalls Tons 205
70 Mailbox Support Type 1 Each 5
71 Mailbox Support Type 2 Each 4
72 Permanent Signing Lump Sum 1
73 Paint Line LF 9410
74 Gravity Block Wall SF 1200
75 Engineered Streambed Material (ESM) Tons 1228
76 Streambed Boulder Type Two Each 160
77 Controlled Density Fill CY 300
78 Temporary Stream Diversion Lump Sum 1
79 Fish Exclusion and Removal Est 1

Tapani Inc Western United Civil Group LLC Active Construction Inc

PO Box 1900 PO Box 236 PO Box 430

Battle Ground, WA 98604 Yacolt, WA 98675 Puyallup, WA 98371

(360) 687-1148 (360) 309-7114 (253) 248-1091

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

22.00                     8,448.00               22.00                     8,448.00               21.00                     8,064.00               
6.00                       828.00                   6.00                       828.00                   21.00                     2,898.00               
9.00                       11,466.00             9.00                       11,466.00             8.50                       10,829.00             

11.00                     11,594.00             15.00                     15,810.00             8.50                       8,959.00               
5.50                       2,409.00               6.00                       2,628.00               6.00                       2,628.00               

5,500.00               5,500.00               5,500.00               5,500.00               6,500.00               6,500.00               
80.00                     6,800.00               100.00                   8,500.00               75.00                     6,375.00               
47.00                     60,865.00             54.00                     69,930.00             43.00                     55,685.00             
85.00                     4,250.00               95.00                     4,750.00               37.50                     1,875.00               
43.00                     63,425.00             45.00                     66,375.00             41.00                     60,475.00             
50.00                     4,500.00               50.00                     4,500.00               47.00                     4,230.00               

3,300.00               6,600.00               3,500.00               7,000.00               3,110.00               6,220.00               
2,100.00               18,900.00             2,000.00               18,000.00             1,930.00               17,370.00             
4,400.00               26,400.00             4,500.00               27,000.00             4,175.00               25,050.00             

96.00                     7,200.00               100.00                   7,500.00               91.00                     6,825.00               
79.00                     13,825.00             82.00                     14,350.00             75.00                     13,125.00             

4,500.00               4,500.00               4,500.00               4,500.00               4,300.00               4,300.00               
51.00                     29,427.00             55.00                     31,735.00             48.00                     27,696.00             

3,750.00               3,750.00               3,900.00               3,900.00               3,500.00               3,500.00               
65.00                     13,325.00             90.00                     18,450.00             122.00                   25,010.00             

615.00                   3,075.00               750.00                   3,750.00               850.00                   4,250.00               
875.00                   3,500.00               450.00                   1,800.00               1,100.00               4,400.00               

5,000.00               5,000.00               5,500.00               5,500.00               4,250.00               4,250.00               
1.00                       9,410.00               1.75                       16,467.50             1.00                       9,410.00               

70.00                     84,000.00             60.00                     72,000.00             83.00                     99,600.00             
85.00                     104,380.00           87.00                     106,836.00           84.00                     103,152.00           

106.00                   16,960.00             200.00                   32,000.00             78.00                     12,480.00             
300.00                   90,000.00             270.00                   81,000.00             180.00                   54,000.00             

70,000.00             70,000.00             65,000.00             65,000.00             165,000.00           165,000.00           
17,300.00             17,300.00             45,000.00             45,000.00             15,000.00             15,000.00             

Page 7 of 15



BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
80 Minor Changes Force Acct 1
81 SPCC Plan Lump Sum 1
82 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
83 Traffic Control Supervisor Lump Sum 1
84 Flaggers Hours 1200
85 Other Temporary Traffic Control Lump Sum 1
86 Work Zone Safety Contingency Force Acct 1
87 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1
88 Removal of Structures and Obstructions Lump Sum 1
89 Roadway Excavation, Embankment and Disposal Incl. Haul CY 3400
90 Rock Excavation Including Haul CY 1200
91 Trimming and Cleanup Lump Sum 1
92 Construction Geotextile for Separation SY 2710
93 Structural Fill Including Haul Tons 165
94 Crushed Surfacing Base Course Tons 1700
95 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 Tons 600
96 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 For Approach Tons 75
97 HMA for Preleveling Cl. 3/8" PG 58H-22 Tons 75
98 Planing Bituminous Pavement SY 900
99 Asphalt Cost Price Adjustment Calc 1

100 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 78
101 Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, 14-inch Diam. LF 40
102 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 177
103 Curb Inlet, Type 1L Each 1
104 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B Lump Sum 1
105 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Lump Sum 1
106 Seeding and Mulching Acre 0.30
107 Cement Conc.Traffic Curb and Gutter LF 255
108 Flexible Guide Post - guardrail mount Each 4
109 Beam Guardrail Type 31 - 8 Foot Long Posts LF 135
110 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Non-Flared TL-2 Terminal Each 1
111 Relocate Existing Fence LF 155
112 Quarry Spalls Tons 5
113 Mailbox Support Type 1 Each 1
114 Mailbox Support Type 2 Each 2
115 Permanent Signing Lump Sum 1
116 Paint Line LF 1616
117 Plastic Stop Line LF 25

Schedule B - South Cloverdale Road and Confer Road Intersection Improvements

Tapani Inc Western United Civil Group LLC Active Construction Inc

PO Box 1900 PO Box 236 PO Box 430

Battle Ground, WA 98604 Yacolt, WA 98675 Puyallup, WA 98371

(360) 687-1148 (360) 309-7114 (253) 248-1091

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               
500.00                   500.00                   2,500.00               2,500.00               150.00                   150.00                   

5,500.00               5,500.00               73,000.00             73,000.00             50,000.00             50,000.00             
79,000.00             79,000.00             15,000.00             15,000.00             34,000.00             34,000.00             

104.50                   125,400.00           71.00                     85,200.00             78.00                     93,600.00             
8,000.00               8,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               12,000.00             12,000.00             
2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               

40,000.00             40,000.00             23,000.00             23,000.00             6,250.00               6,250.00               
10,000.00             10,000.00             17,000.00             17,000.00             5,000.00               5,000.00               

15.00                     51,000.00             38.00                     129,200.00           33.50                     113,900.00           
120.00                   144,000.00           80.00                     96,000.00             140.00                   168,000.00           

8,000.00               8,000.00               10,000.00             10,000.00             5,000.00               5,000.00               
1.50                       4,065.00               2.50                       6,775.00               4.00                       10,840.00             

20.00                     3,300.00               50.00                     8,250.00               42.00                     6,930.00               
38.00                     64,600.00             38.00                     64,600.00             39.00                     66,300.00             

153.00                   91,800.00             150.00                   90,000.00             147.00                   88,200.00             
198.00                   14,850.00             150.00                   11,250.00             187.00                   14,025.00             
164.00                   12,300.00             150.00                   11,250.00             160.00                   12,000.00             

6.00                       5,400.00               5.00                       4,500.00               9.00                       8,100.00               
-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

73.00                     5,694.00               65.00                     5,070.00               67.00                     5,226.00               
172.00                   6,880.00               200.00                   8,000.00               196.00                   7,840.00               

89.00                     15,753.00             80.00                     14,160.00             51.00                     9,027.00               
4,200.00               4,200.00               6,000.00               6,000.00               3,500.00               3,500.00               
3,000.00               3,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               1,500.00               1,500.00               

200.00                   200.00                   4,500.00               4,500.00               1,000.00               1,000.00               
5,500.00               1,650.00               5,500.00               1,650.00               7,500.00               2,250.00               

44.00                     11,220.00             45.00                     11,475.00             42.00                     10,710.00             
85.00                     340.00                   200.00                   800.00                   37.50                     150.00                   
55.00                     7,425.00               56.00                     7,560.00               51.50                     6,952.50               

5,000.00               5,000.00               5,200.00               5,200.00               4,700.00               4,700.00               
56.00                     8,680.00               60.00                     9,300.00               53.50                     8,292.50               
67.00                     335.00                   250.00                   1,250.00               179.00                   895.00                   

600.00                   600.00                   1,000.00               1,000.00               830.00                   830.00                   
900.00                   1,800.00               750.00                   1,500.00               950.00                   1,900.00               

1,500.00               1,500.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               4,000.00               4,000.00               
1.00                       1,616.00               2.00                       3,232.00               1.00                       1,616.00               

51.00                     1,275.00               30.00                     750.00                   48.00                     1,200.00               
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
118 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
119 Flaggers Hours 160
120 Locate Existing Utilities Lump Sum 1
121 Controlled Density Fill CY 5
122 Trench Safety Systems Lump Sum 1
123 Schoolhouse Creek Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1
124 Bybee Creek  Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1
125 C900 PVC Pipe for Water Mains, 8 In. Diam. LF 1075
126 DI Pipe for Water Main, 8 In. Diam. LF 175
127 Additional Ductile Iron Fittings LBS 1500
128 Connection to Existing Water Main Each 4
129 Removal of Unsuitable Material (Trench) CY 20
130 Rock Excavation Incl, Haul CY 40
131 Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill Tons 460
132 Foundation Gravel CY 45
133 Plugging Existing Pipe Each 4
134 Gate Valve, 8 In. Each 3
135 Relocate Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 1
136 Service Connection, 1 In. Diam. Each 1
137 Service Pipe, 1 In. Diam. LF 50
138 Service Connection, 3/4 In. Diam. Each 2
139 Service Pipe, 3/4 In. Diam LF 20
140 Service Pipe Casing, 2 In. Diam. LF 40
141 Meter Box Each 1
142 Relocate/Adjust Existing Meter Box Each 21

Schedule C - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to 0.76 Kalama Water System Relocation

Tapani Inc Western United Civil Group LLC Active Construction Inc

PO Box 1900 PO Box 236 PO Box 430

Battle Ground, WA 98604 Yacolt, WA 98675 Puyallup, WA 98371

(360) 687-1148 (360) 309-7114 (253) 248-1091

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

15,000.00             15,000.00             38,000.00             38,000.00             1,000.00               1,000.00               
105.00                   16,800.00             75.00                     12,000.00             78.00                     12,480.00             

4,350.00               4,350.00               4,500.00               4,500.00               2,600.00               2,600.00               
475.00                   2,375.00               450.00                   2,250.00               350.00                   1,750.00               

3,000.00               3,000.00               300.00                   300.00                   1,500.00               1,500.00               
16,500.00             16,500.00             33,000.00             33,000.00             16,500.00             16,500.00             
16,500.00             16,500.00             34,000.00             34,000.00             14,000.00             14,000.00             

67.00                     72,025.00             100.00                   107,500.00           60.00                     64,500.00             
100.00                   17,500.00             125.00                   21,875.00             94.00                     16,450.00             

6.50                       9,750.00               1.00                       1,500.00               2.50                       3,750.00               
3,000.00               12,000.00             3,000.00               12,000.00             2,200.00               8,800.00               

87.00                     1,740.00               130.00                   2,600.00               94.00                     1,880.00               
182.00                   7,280.00               100.00                   4,000.00               310.00                   12,400.00             

20.00                     9,200.00               35.00                     16,100.00             45.00                     20,700.00             
43.00                     1,935.00               95.00                     4,275.00               83.00                     3,735.00               

900.00                   3,600.00               1,500.00               6,000.00               1,000.00               4,000.00               
2,100.00               6,300.00               2,800.00               8,400.00               3,200.00               9,600.00               
3,800.00               3,800.00               7,400.00               7,400.00               3,600.00               3,600.00               
1,200.00               1,200.00               2,300.00               2,300.00               1,400.00               1,400.00               

50.00                     2,500.00               85.00                     4,250.00               37.00                     1,850.00               
1,000.00               2,000.00               1,700.00               3,400.00               1,400.00               2,800.00               

72.00                     1,440.00               300.00                   6,000.00               59.00                     1,180.00               
13.00                     520.00                   35.00                     1,400.00               24.00                     960.00                   

475.00                   475.00                   1,000.00               1,000.00               1,100.00               1,100.00               
375.00                   7,875.00               1,100.00               23,100.00             1,100.00               23,100.00             
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
143 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
144 Flaggers Hours 120
145 Locate Existing Utilities Lump Sum 1
146 Controlled Density Fill CY 5
147 Trench Safety Systems Lump Sum 1
148 Confer Intersection Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1
149 C900 PVC Pipe for Water Mains, 8 In. Diam. LF 750
150 Connection to Existing Water Main Each 3
151 Removal of Unsuitable Material (Trench) CY 20
152 Rock Excavation Incl. Haul CY 145
153 Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill Tons 275
154 Foundation Gravel CY 30
155 Plugging Existing Pipe Each 3
156 Gate Valve, 8 In. Each 6
157 Relocate Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 1
158 Service Connection, 1 In. Diam. Each 3
159 Service Pipe, 1 In. Diam. LF 50
160 Service Connection, 3/4 In. Diam. Each 5
161 Service Pipe, 3/4 In. Diam. LF 90
162 Service Pipe Casing, 2 In. Diam. LF 70
163 Meter Box Each 11

Subtotal Schedule A
Subtotal Schedule B
Subtotal Schedule C
   Sales Tax 7.7% Schedule C
Subtotal Schedule C with Sales Tax
Subtotal Schedule D
   Sales Tax 7.7% Schedule D
Subtotal Schedule D with Sales Tax
Grand Total

CERTIFIED BY : Tiffany Nelson DATE: 5/13/2025

PRINTED NAME: Tiffany Nelson

TITLE: Accounting Specialist III

Bids have been reviewed for accuracy, unbalancing of bid items, and tabulations checked.

Schedule D - South Cloverdale Rd - Confer Rd Intersection Kalama Water System Relocation

Tapani Inc Western United Civil Group LLC Active Construction Inc

PO Box 1900 PO Box 236 PO Box 430

Battle Ground, WA 98604 Yacolt, WA 98675 Puyallup, WA 98371

(360) 687-1148 (360) 309-7114 (253) 248-1091

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

10,000.00             10,000.00             30,000.00             30,000.00             1,000.00               1,000.00               
105.00                   12,600.00             70.00                     8,400.00               78.00                     9,360.00               

5,700.00               5,700.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               2,600.00               2,600.00               
475.00                   2,375.00               580.00                   2,900.00               325.00                   1,625.00               

3,000.00               3,000.00               3,200.00               3,200.00               1,500.00               1,500.00               
45,000.00             45,000.00             40,000.00             40,000.00             40,000.00             40,000.00             

70.00                     52,500.00             100.00                   75,000.00             75.00                     56,250.00             
3,000.00               9,000.00               4,000.00               12,000.00             2,200.00               6,600.00               

96.00                     1,920.00               230.00                   4,600.00               45.00                     900.00                   
147.00                   21,315.00             70.00                     10,150.00             188.00                   27,260.00             

23.00                     6,325.00               35.00                     9,625.00               46.00                     12,650.00             
43.00                     1,290.00               150.00                   4,500.00               83.00                     2,490.00               

550.00                   1,650.00               1,100.00               3,300.00               1,000.00               3,000.00               
2,100.00               12,600.00             2,500.00               15,000.00             2,900.00               17,400.00             
3,800.00               3,800.00               8,200.00               8,200.00               5,300.00               5,300.00               
1,200.00               3,600.00               2,400.00               7,200.00               1,400.00               4,200.00               

50.00                     2,500.00               83.00                     4,150.00               71.00                     3,550.00               
1,000.00               5,000.00               2,400.00               12,000.00             1,400.00               7,000.00               

50.00                     4,500.00               150.00                   13,500.00             37.00                     3,330.00               
13.00                     910.00                   45.00                     3,150.00               25.00                     1,750.00               

475.00                   5,225.00               1,000.00               11,000.00             1,100.00               12,100.00             
6,231,818.75        6,048,900.00        6,367,977.49        

752,383.00           751,472.00           773,384.00           
235,665.00           357,150.00           231,635.00           

18,146.21            27,500.55            17,835.90            
253,811.21           384,650.55           249,470.90           
210,810.00           282,875.00           219,865.00           

16,232.37            21,781.38            16,929.61            
227,042.37           304,656.38           236,794.61           

7,465,055.33      7,489,678.93      7,627,627.00      
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

1 Minor Changes Force Acct 1
2 Structure Surveying Lump Sum 1
3 SPCC Plan Lump Sum 1
4 Training Hours 400
5 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
6 Traffic Control Supervisor Lump Sum 1
7 Flaggers Hours 3300
8 Other Temporary Traffic Control Devices Lump Sum 1
9 Portable Temporary Traffic Control Signal Lump Sum 1

10 Work Zone Safety Contingency Force Acct 1
11 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1
12 Salvaged Tree Placement Each 1
13 Removal of Structures and Obstructions Lump Sum 1
14 Roadway Excavation, Embankment and Disposal Incl. Haul CY 1845
15 Rock Excavation Including Haul CY 500
16 Unsuitable Foundation Excavation Including Haul CY 200
17 Channel Excavation Including Haul CY 480
18 Structure Excavation Class A Including Haul CY 5000
19 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class A Lump Sum 1
20 Trimming and Cleanup Lump Sum 1
21 Construction Geotextile for Separation SY 6645
22 Structural Fill Including Haul Tons 38350
23 Crushed Surfacing Base Course Tons 6250
24 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 Tons 2300
25 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 For Approach Tons 250
26 HMA for Preleveling Class 3/8 inch, PG 58H-22 Tons 600
27 Planing Bituminous Pavement SY 4100
28 Asphalt Cost Price Adjustment Calc 1
29 Concrete Class 5000 for Footings, Headwalls and Wingwalls CY 780
30 Steel Reinforcing Bar for Footings, Headwalls and Wingwalls LBS 87000
31 Bridge Railing Type Chain Link Pipe Rail L.F. 400
32 Precast Conc. Barrier Type F Unanchored L.F. 50
33 Precast Conc. Barrier Type F Anchored L.F. 175
34 Contractor Designed Buried Structure - Bybee Creek LS 1
35 Contractor Designed Buried Structure -Schoolhouse Tributary LF 1
36 Narrow Infiltration Trench LF 50
37 Wide Infiltration Trench LF 490
38 Underdrain Pipe, 6-Inch Diam LF 494
39 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 113
40 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 18-Inch Diam LF 168
41 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 24-inch Diam. LF 78
42 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 747
43 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 18-Inch Diam LF 262
44 Manhole 48 In. Diam. Type 1 Each 3
45 Curb Inlet, Type 1L Each 6
46 Ditch Inlet Each 1
47 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B Lump Sum 1
48 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Lump Sum 1
49 High Visibility Silt Fence LF 65
50 PSIPE - 2 gallon container Each 54

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76

Nutter Corporation Goodfellow Bros LLC

7211 NE 43rd Ave 7515 NE Ambassador Place, Suite E

Vancouver, WA 98661 Portland, OR 97220

(360) 573-2000 (503) 256-4114

Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount

20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             
25,000.00             25,000.00             60,000.00             60,000.00             

5,000.00               5,000.00               4,500.00               4,500.00               
70.00                     28,000.00             45.00                     18,000.00             

660,000.00           660,000.00           580,000.00           580,000.00           
165,000.00           165,000.00           134,095.00           134,095.00           

80.00                     264,000.00           85.00                     280,500.00           
100,000.00           100,000.00           255,000.00           255,000.00           

35,000.00             35,000.00             45,000.00             45,000.00             
20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             20,000.00             

120,000.00           120,000.00           120,000.00           120,000.00           
4,000.00               4,000.00               1,750.00               1,750.00               

165,000.00           165,000.00           70,000.00             70,000.00             
30.00                     55,350.00             110.00                   202,950.00           

130.00                   65,000.00             125.00                   62,500.00             
35.00                     7,000.00               30.00                     6,000.00               
35.00                     16,800.00             85.00                     40,800.00             
30.00                     150,000.00           35.00                     175,000.00           

300,000.00           300,000.00           320,000.00           320,000.00           
20,000.00             20,000.00             37,730.00             37,730.00             

1.50                       9,967.50               2.00                       13,290.00             
18.00                     690,300.00           35.00                     1,342,250.00        
55.00                     343,750.00           40.00                     250,000.00           

125.00                   287,500.00           135.00                   310,500.00           
190.00                   47,500.00             197.00                   49,250.00             
160.00                   96,000.00             165.00                   99,000.00             

6.00                       24,600.00             19.00                     77,900.00             
-                         -                         -                         -                         

850.00                   663,000.00           1,350.00               1,053,000.00        
3.25                       282,750.00           2.00                       174,000.00           

195.00                   78,000.00             180.00                   72,000.00             
190.00                   9,500.00               200.00                   10,000.00             
250.00                   43,750.00             270.00                   47,250.00             

550,000.00           550,000.00           405,000.00           405,000.00           
280,000.00           280,000.00           420,000.00           420,000.00           

65.00                     3,250.00               125.00                   6,250.00               
70.00                     34,300.00             75.00                     36,750.00             
40.00                     19,760.00             100.00                   49,400.00             
70.00                     7,910.00               150.00                   16,950.00             
80.00                     13,440.00             130.00                   21,840.00             

100.00                   7,800.00               195.00                   15,210.00             
80.00                     59,760.00             120.00                   89,640.00             
90.00                     23,580.00             150.00                   39,300.00             

6,000.00               18,000.00             1,800.00               5,400.00               
3,000.00               18,000.00             5,520.00               33,120.00             
3,000.00               3,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               
5,000.00               5,000.00               45,000.00             45,000.00             

100,000.00           100,000.00           2,500.00               2,500.00               
17.00                     1,105.00               13.00                     845.00                   
25.00                     1,350.00               15.00                     810.00                   
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.7651 PSIPE - 1 gallon container Each 384
52 PSIPE - Live Stakes Each 138
53 Fine Compost SY 1274
54 Topsoil Type B SY 1054
55 Bark or Wood Chip Mulch Rings Each 438
56 Seeding and Mulching Acre 1
57 Cement Concrete Traffic Curb LF 85
58 Cement Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 1295
59 Flexible Guide Post - Guardrail Mount Each 50
60 Beam Guardrail Type 31 LF 1475
61 Beam Guardrail Type 31 - 8 Foot Long Posts LF 90
62 Beam Guardrail Transition Section Type 24 Each 2
63 Beam Guardrail Anchor Type 11 Each 9
64 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Non-Flared TL-2 Terminal Each 6
65 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Buried Terminal Type 2 LF 75
66 Relocate County Fence LF 175
67 Relocate County Gate Each 1
68 Relocate Existing Fence LF 577

68A Single Wire Gate 14 Ft. Wide Each 1
69 Quarry Spalls Tons 205
70 Mailbox Support Type 1 Each 5
71 Mailbox Support Type 2 Each 4
72 Permanent Signing Lump Sum 1
73 Paint Line LF 9410
74 Gravity Block Wall SF 1200
75 Engineered Streambed Material (ESM) Tons 1228
76 Streambed Boulder Type Two Each 160
77 Controlled Density Fill CY 300
78 Temporary Stream Diversion Lump Sum 1
79 Fish Exclusion and Removal Est 1

Nutter Corporation Goodfellow Bros LLC

7211 NE 43rd Ave 7515 NE Ambassador Place, Suite E

Vancouver, WA 98661 Portland, OR 97220

(360) 573-2000 (503) 256-4114

Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount

20.00                     7,680.00               20.00                     7,680.00               
5.00                       690.00                   5.00                       690.00                   
8.50                       10,829.00             9.00                       11,466.00             
4.00                       4,216.00               11.00                     11,594.00             
5.00                       2,190.00               5.00                       2,190.00               

6,000.00               6,000.00               5,500.00               5,500.00               
90.00                     7,650.00               75.00                     6,375.00               
40.00                     51,800.00             45.00                     58,275.00             

150.00                   7,500.00               55.00                     2,750.00               
45.00                     66,375.00             45.00                     66,375.00             
45.00                     4,050.00               50.00                     4,500.00               

3,000.00               6,000.00               3,250.00               6,500.00               
2,000.00               18,000.00             2,000.00               18,000.00             
4,000.00               24,000.00             4,375.00               26,250.00             

90.00                     6,750.00               95.00                     7,125.00               
75.00                     13,125.00             80.00                     14,000.00             

4,000.00               4,000.00               4,510.00               4,510.00               
45.00                     25,965.00             50.00                     28,850.00             

3,500.00               3,500.00               4,500.00               4,500.00               
50.00                     10,250.00             160.00                   32,800.00             

1,200.00               6,000.00               560.00                   2,800.00               
1,200.00               4,800.00               560.00                   2,240.00               
4,000.00               4,000.00               16,830.00             16,830.00             

1.00                       9,410.00               1.00                       9,410.00               
80.00                     96,000.00             97.00                     116,400.00           
75.00                     92,100.00             110.00                   135,080.00           

300.00                   48,000.00             580.00                   92,800.00             
250.00                   75,000.00             380.00                   114,000.00           

50,000.00             50,000.00             222,450.00           222,450.00           
55,000.00             55,000.00             52,650.00             52,650.00             
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
80 Minor Changes Force Acct 1
81 SPCC Plan Lump Sum 1
82 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
83 Traffic Control Supervisor Lump Sum 1
84 Flaggers Hours 1200
85 Other Temporary Traffic Control Lump Sum 1
86 Work Zone Safety Contingency Force Acct 1
87 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1
88 Removal of Structures and Obstructions Lump Sum 1
89 Roadway Excavation, Embankment and Disposal Incl. Haul CY 3400
90 Rock Excavation Including Haul CY 1200
91 Trimming and Cleanup Lump Sum 1
92 Construction Geotextile for Separation SY 2710
93 Structural Fill Including Haul Tons 165
94 Crushed Surfacing Base Course Tons 1700
95 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 Tons 600
96 HMA Class 3/8-Inch PG 58H-22 For Approach Tons 75
97 HMA for Preleveling Cl. 3/8" PG 58H-22 Tons 75
98 Planing Bituminous Pavement SY 900
99 Asphalt Cost Price Adjustment Calc 1

100 Corrugated Polyethylene Culv. Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 78
101 Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, 14-inch Diam. LF 40
102 Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe, 12-Inch Diam LF 177
103 Curb Inlet, Type 1L Each 1
104 Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B Lump Sum 1
105 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Lump Sum 1
106 Seeding and Mulching Acre 0.30
107 Cement Conc.Traffic Curb and Gutter LF 255
108 Flexible Guide Post - guardrail mount Each 4
109 Beam Guardrail Type 31 - 8 Foot Long Posts LF 135
110 Beam Guardrail Type 31 Non-Flared TL-2 Terminal Each 1
111 Relocate Existing Fence LF 155
112 Quarry Spalls Tons 5
113 Mailbox Support Type 1 Each 1
114 Mailbox Support Type 2 Each 2
115 Permanent Signing Lump Sum 1
116 Paint Line LF 1616
117 Plastic Stop Line LF 25

Schedule B - South Cloverdale Road and Confer Road Intersection Improvements

Nutter Corporation Goodfellow Bros LLC

7211 NE 43rd Ave 7515 NE Ambassador Place, Suite E

Vancouver, WA 98661 Portland, OR 97220

(360) 573-2000 (503) 256-4114

Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount

5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               
5,000.00               5,000.00               4,500.00               4,500.00               

80,000.00             80,000.00             25,000.00             25,000.00             
60,000.00             60,000.00             120,500.00           120,500.00           

80.00                     96,000.00             85.00                     102,000.00           
40,000.00             40,000.00             12,500.00             12,500.00             

2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               
30,000.00             30,000.00             18,500.00             18,500.00             
30,000.00             30,000.00             15,000.00             15,000.00             

30.00                     102,000.00           45.00                     153,000.00           
130.00                   156,000.00           120.00                   144,000.00           

4,000.00               4,000.00               46,150.00             46,150.00             
1.50                       4,065.00               2.00                       5,420.00               

25.00                     4,125.00               35.00                     5,775.00               
55.00                     93,500.00             35.00                     59,500.00             

125.00                   75,000.00             140.00                   84,000.00             
190.00                   14,250.00             180.00                   13,500.00             
160.00                   12,000.00             150.00                   11,250.00             

6.00                       5,400.00               20.00                     18,000.00             
-                         -                         -                         -                         

70.00                     5,460.00               130.00                   10,140.00             
250.00                   10,000.00             240.00                   9,600.00               

80.00                     14,160.00             150.00                   26,550.00             
3,000.00               3,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               
5,000.00               5,000.00               15,000.00             15,000.00             

20,000.00             20,000.00             1,500.00               1,500.00               
5,000.00               1,500.00               5,500.00               1,650.00               

40.00                     10,200.00             55.00                     14,025.00             
150.00                   600.00                   55.00                     220.00                   

50.00                     6,750.00               55.00                     7,425.00               
8,000.00               8,000.00               5,000.00               5,000.00               

55.00                     8,525.00               55.00                     8,525.00               
50.00                     250.00                   1,550.00               7,750.00               

1,500.00               1,500.00               550.00                   550.00                   
1,500.00               3,000.00               550.00                   1,100.00               
4,000.00               4,000.00               16,830.00             16,830.00             

1.00                       1,616.00               1.00                       1,616.00               
50.00                     1,250.00               50.00                     1,250.00               
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
118 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
119 Flaggers Hours 160
120 Locate Existing Utilities Lump Sum 1
121 Controlled Density Fill CY 5
122 Trench Safety Systems Lump Sum 1
123 Schoolhouse Creek Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1
124 Bybee Creek  Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1
125 C900 PVC Pipe for Water Mains, 8 In. Diam. LF 1075
126 DI Pipe for Water Main, 8 In. Diam. LF 175
127 Additional Ductile Iron Fittings LBS 1500
128 Connection to Existing Water Main Each 4
129 Removal of Unsuitable Material (Trench) CY 20
130 Rock Excavation Incl, Haul CY 40
131 Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill Tons 460
132 Foundation Gravel CY 45
133 Plugging Existing Pipe Each 4
134 Gate Valve, 8 In. Each 3
135 Relocate Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 1
136 Service Connection, 1 In. Diam. Each 1
137 Service Pipe, 1 In. Diam. LF 50
138 Service Connection, 3/4 In. Diam. Each 2
139 Service Pipe, 3/4 In. Diam LF 20
140 Service Pipe Casing, 2 In. Diam. LF 40
141 Meter Box Each 1
142 Relocate/Adjust Existing Meter Box Each 21

Schedule C - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to 0.76 Kalama Water System Relocation

Nutter Corporation Goodfellow Bros LLC

7211 NE 43rd Ave 7515 NE Ambassador Place, Suite E

Vancouver, WA 98661 Portland, OR 97220

(360) 573-2000 (503) 256-4114

Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount

25,000.00             25,000.00             12,000.00             12,000.00             
80.00                     12,800.00             85.00                     13,600.00             

20,000.00             20,000.00             12,500.00             12,500.00             
400.00                   2,000.00               800.00                   4,000.00               

5,000.00               5,000.00               8,000.00               8,000.00               
30,000.00             30,000.00             35,850.00             35,850.00             
30,000.00             30,000.00             37,500.00             37,500.00             

60.00                     64,500.00             90.00                     96,750.00             
130.00                   22,750.00             165.00                   28,875.00             

5.00                       7,500.00               2.00                       3,000.00               
3,000.00               12,000.00             3,900.00               15,600.00             

50.00                     1,000.00               220.00                   4,400.00               
45.00                     1,800.00               400.00                   16,000.00             
14.00                     6,440.00               65.00                     29,900.00             
40.00                     1,800.00               100.00                   4,500.00               

300.00                   1,200.00               350.00                   1,400.00               
2,000.00               6,000.00               4,500.00               13,500.00             
4,000.00               4,000.00               2,750.00               2,750.00               
1,500.00               1,500.00               7,000.00               7,000.00               

60.00                     3,000.00               90.00                     4,500.00               
1,500.00               3,000.00               5,000.00               10,000.00             

60.00                     1,200.00               120.00                   2,400.00               
70.00                     2,800.00               50.00                     2,000.00               

700.00                   700.00                   850.00                   850.00                   
600.00                   12,600.00             600.00                   12,600.00             
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BID TABULATION

Project Name S Cloverdale Rd Improvement & S Cloverdale/Confer Rd Intersection Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date May 12, 2025

Project No. 1235 & 1301

Item Bid Item Unit Quantity
No.

Schedule A - South Cloverdale Road MP 0.13 to MP 0.76
143 Mobilization Lump Sum 1
144 Flaggers Hours 120
145 Locate Existing Utilities Lump Sum 1
146 Controlled Density Fill CY 5
147 Trench Safety Systems Lump Sum 1
148 Confer Intersection Temporary Water Main Lump Sum 1
149 C900 PVC Pipe for Water Mains, 8 In. Diam. LF 750
150 Connection to Existing Water Main Each 3
151 Removal of Unsuitable Material (Trench) CY 20
152 Rock Excavation Incl. Haul CY 145
153 Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill Tons 275
154 Foundation Gravel CY 30
155 Plugging Existing Pipe Each 3
156 Gate Valve, 8 In. Each 6
157 Relocate Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly Each 1
158 Service Connection, 1 In. Diam. Each 3
159 Service Pipe, 1 In. Diam. LF 50
160 Service Connection, 3/4 In. Diam. Each 5
161 Service Pipe, 3/4 In. Diam. LF 90
162 Service Pipe Casing, 2 In. Diam. LF 70
163 Meter Box Each 11

Subtotal Schedule A
Subtotal Schedule B
Subtotal Schedule C
   Sales Tax 7.7% Schedule C
Subtotal Schedule C with Sales Tax
Subtotal Schedule D
   Sales Tax 7.7% Schedule D
Subtotal Schedule D with Sales Tax
Grand Total

CERTIFIED BY : Tiffany Nelson DATE: 5/13/2025

PRINTED NAME: Tiffany Nelson

TITLE: Accounting Specialist III

Bids have been reviewed for accuracy, unbalancing of bid items, and tabulations checked.

Schedule D - South Cloverdale Rd - Confer Rd Intersection Kalama Water System Relocation

Nutter Corporation Goodfellow Bros LLC

7211 NE 43rd Ave 7515 NE Ambassador Place, Suite E

Vancouver, WA 98661 Portland, OR 97220

(360) 573-2000 (503) 256-4114

Unit Total Unit Total
Price Amount Price Amount

25,000.00             25,000.00             5,000.00               5,000.00               
90.00                     10,800.00             85.00                     10,200.00             

15,000.00             15,000.00             5,000.00               5,000.00               
400.00                   2,000.00               800.00                   4,000.00               

5,000.00               5,000.00               2,500.00               2,500.00               
65,000.00             65,000.00             105,925.00           105,925.00           

60.00                     45,000.00             100.00                   75,000.00             
3,000.00               9,000.00               8,100.00               24,300.00             

50.00                     1,000.00               225.00                   4,500.00               
45.00                     6,525.00               180.00                   26,100.00             
14.00                     3,850.00               65.00                     17,875.00             
40.00                     1,200.00               130.00                   3,900.00               

300.00                   900.00                   325.00                   975.00                   
2,000.00               12,000.00             4,500.00               27,000.00             
4,000.00               4,000.00               3,000.00               3,000.00               
1,500.00               4,500.00               7,000.00               21,000.00             

60.00                     3,000.00               80.00                     4,000.00               
1,500.00               7,500.00               7,000.00               35,000.00             

60.00                     5,400.00               80.00                     7,200.00               
70.00                     4,900.00               80.00                     5,600.00               

700.00                   7,700.00               850.00                   9,350.00               
6,668,902.50        8,229,870.00        

923,651.00           979,826.00           
278,590.00           379,475.00           

21,451.43            29,219.58            
300,041.43           408,694.58           
239,275.00           397,425.00           

18,424.18            30,601.73            
257,699.18           428,026.73           

8,150,294.11      10,046,417.30   
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